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BUILDING 'A'
6-STOREY RESIDENTIAL
APARTMENT BUILDING BUILDING 'B'

6-STOREY RESIDENTIAL
APARTMENT BUILDING

Existing Hydro
Transformer

(to be relocated)

RAMP DN 22.5M @ 10%

DESCRIPTION 

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE 
TYPE

"A1" LUMINAIRE/POLE ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A DOUBLE (2) LED LUMINAIRES WITH A TYPE IV DISTRIBUTION PATTERN, 347V OUTDOOR BALLAST, ON A 18'-0'' SQUARE STEEL POLE
WITH BASE COVER ON CLASSICA 460R CONCRETE BASE. COLOUR OF FINISH OF POLE AND HEAD TO ARCHITECT/OWNER SELECTION.

NLS LIGHTING CAT.# 2-TRC-3-T4-16L-35-30K-HV-D-180-CS-18

"A2"

"B"

"S"

"W"

1
ESP1

ELECTRICAL PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN
SCALE : 1:250

HYDRO OTTAWA PAD
MOUNTED TRANSFORMER
AND EASEMENT.
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"A3"

LUMINAIRE/POLE ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A SINGLE (1) LED LUMINAIRE WITH A TYPE IV DISTRIBUTION PATTERN, 347V OUTDOOR BALLAST, ON A 18'-0'' SQUARE STEEL POLE WITH
BASE COVER ON CLASSICA 460R CONCRETE BASE. COLOUR OF FINISH OF POLE AND HEAD TO ARCHITECT/OWNER SELECTION.

NLS LIGHTING CAT.# 1-TRC-3-T4-16L-7-30K-HV-SGL-CS-18

LUMINAIRE/POLE ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A SINGLE (1) LED LUMINAIRE WITH A TYPE IV DISTRIBUTION PATTERN, HOUSE SIDE SHIELD, 347V OUTDOOR BALLAST, ON A 18'-0''
SQUARE STEEL POLE WITH BASE COVER ON CLASSICA 460R CONCRETE BASE. COLOUR OF FINISH OF POLE AND HEAD TO ARCHITECT/OWNER SELECTION.

NLS LIGHTING CAT.# 1-TRC-3-T4-32L-7-30K-HV-SGL-CS-HSS-18

LUMINAIR BOLLARD ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A SINGLE (1) LED LUMINAIRE WITH A TYPE III DISTRIBUTION PATTERN, 120V OUTDOOR BALLAST, ON A 42'' SQUARE STEEL POLE WITH
BASE COVER ON CLASSICA 255R CONCRETE BASE. COLOUR OF FINISH OF BOLLARD TO ARCHITECT/OWNER SELECTION.

NLS LIGHTING CAT.# 1-TBL-42-T3-16L-53-30K-UNV-AB-CS

4" ROUND SOFFIT LIGHT SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE C/W 120V BALLAST AND WET LOCATION TRIM. REFLECTIOR FINISH TO ARCHITECTS SELECTION.

H.E. WILLIAMS 4DR-TL-L15/830-DIM-120-LW-OF-WH-WET/CC

WALL MOUNTED 16" HIGH LUMINAIRE CONSISTING OF A SINGLE (1) LED LUMINAIRE WITH A 15W LED LAMP, 120V OUTDOOR USE BALLAST, COLOUR OF FINISH OF FIXTURE TO
ARCHITECT'S SELECTION. LAMPS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH THE FIXTURE AND SUITABLE FOR OUTDOOR USE.

SOLERA CORP LIGHTING CAT.# DGW-7G-15W-3K-UNV-WM-OAL-F-WL-CC

LUMINAIRE/POLE ASSEMBLY CONSISTING OF A SINGLE (1) LED LUMINAIRE WITH A TYPE III DISTRIBUTION PATTERN, HOUSE SIDE SHIELD, 347V OUTDOOR BALLAST, ON A 18'-0''
SQUARE STEEL POLE WITH BASE COVER ON CLASSICA 460R CONCRETE BASE. COLOUR OF FINISH OF POLE AND HEAD TO ARCHITECT/OWNER SELECTION.

NLS LIGHTING CAT.# 1-TRC-3-T3-32L-7-30K-HV-SGL-CS-HSS-18

900

900

50

FIBRE FORM 'H' (REFER TO NOTE 7)

75 MIN.
COVER

WRAPAROUND ALUMINUM
COLOUR ACCENT BAND TO
ARCHITECT'S SELECTION

FIN. GRADE

LIGHTING POLE

19mm RIGID CONDUIT SLEEVE
FOR GROUND CONNECTION AS
REQUIRED & SPECIFIED-SEE
DWGS. (REFER TO NOTE 5)

TOP OF CONVENTIONAL
FIBRE FORM AT 50 BELOW
FINISHED GRADE.

CAST-IN-PLACE ARCHITECTURAL
CONCRETE BASE VIA 'KELLAMY
610R' "ArtFORM" BREAKAWAY
FORM SUPPLIED BY ARTFORM
INTERNATIONAL INC.
STOUFFVILLE, ONTARIO TEL.
(905)642-3225

SIZE AND DEPTH TO BE
CONFIRMED BY A
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

50mm RIGID PVC CONDUIT
SLEEVE -915 RADIUS
(REFER TO ELECTRICAL)

GALVANIZED STEEL "J" BOLTS AS
SUPPLIED BY MANUFACTURER

50mm  RIGID PVC
(REFER TO
ELECTRICAL)

POLE BASE COVER

LOCK NUTS

LEVELING NUTS

NOTE:

- CONCRETE BASES FOR LUMINAIRES TO BE
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY THIS ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.

NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES
OR METRES.

2. CLASS OF CONCRETE SHALL BE 32mPa.
AIR ENTRAINMENT.

3. MINIMUM OF TWO SLEEVES REQUIRED
FOR EACH CONC. FOUNDATION UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

4. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OPENING SIZE
IN POLE BASE PLATE PRIOR TO SETTING
CONDUIT SLEEVES. CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
APPROVAL   FOR BASE DESIGN.

5. SUBJECT TO SOIL CONDITIONS, REFER
TO SOIL REPORT.

6. FORM RELEASE AGENT HAS BEEN
FACTORY-APPLIED TO INSIDE SURFACE
OF "ArtFORM".

POLYETHYLENE PIPE WITH
ADAPTER COUPLING
(REFER TO ELECTRICAL).

NOTE: WHERE APPLICABLE, THIS
DETAIL DRAWING SHOULD BE
MODIFIED TO MEET LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS. RETAIN STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO PROVIDE CONCRETE
SPECIFICATIONS AND SUPPORT.

SYMBOL ON PLAN:

L L

NOTE:

STUDS SHALL BE FACTORY SET WITH PRE-APPLIED
THREAD LOCKING COMPOUND AND SHALL REMAIN IN
PLACE DURING FOOTING AND POLE INTALLATION.

ASSEMBLY NUTS SHALL BE SHIPPED HAND TIGHT
ONLY.

THE WELDS SHALL DEVELOP THE STRENGTH OF THE
STRUTS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES UNLESS
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

ELEVATION REINFORCEMENT

8-20M RODS

SEE TABLE FOR
NUMBER OF 10M
TIES @450mm C/C

FIBRE TUBING
FORMWORK,
600mm DEPTH
NOTE 3.

FINISHED GRADE

13-10M TIES
@150mm C/C

50mm WIDE x 25mm DEEP
GROOVE SLOPED TO
PROVIDE DRANAGE.

STUD DIA

32mm (1-1/4")

19mm (3/4")

ASSEMBLY DIMENSIONS

STUD
LENGTH

D

BOLT
CIRC. DIA

A

STUD
DISTANCE

B

FERRULE
LENGTH

E

ANCHORAGE DEPTH
C

230

180

406

449
190

287

318
135

75

38

250mm  FOR STRUCTURES
457
457
305

CONDUITS
(TYPICAL)

75mm
CONCRETE

COVER

10M

300mm OVERLAP

PLAN VIEW

POLE
LENGTH

m

BURIAL
DEPTH

H
m

ROD
LENGTH

m

A
mm

NO. OF 10M
TIES @450mm

C/C

BOLT CIRCLE DIA FOR
METAL POLES

ALUMINUM STEEL SECTIONAL
STEEL

5.6
7.0
7.5
8.7
9.0

10.5
12.0
13.6
15.1

2.15

2.45

2.60
2.75
2.90
3.05

2.15
2.15

2.45

2.00

2.30

2.45
2.60
2.75
2.90

2.30

2.00
2.00

100

250

100
150

0
100

0

100
100

3

5
5

4

3
3
3

4
4

N/A

406
N/A

N/A
406
406
406
406
406

406
406
406
406
406

N/A

406
N/A

N/A

449
449
N/A
449
N/A
449
N/A
N/A
N/A

DANGER TAPE AT 300MM

TEMP. BOLTSTAR
CENTERING JIG.

1.

2.

3.

4.

8-STEEL HEX NUT
NOTE 2

4-FULLY THREADED
SQUARE HEAD STUD
NOTE 1

8-CIRCULAR
FLAT WASHER

THREADED
FERRULE

32MPa CONCRETE
AIR ENTRAINMENT

TYPICAL CONCRETE BASE FOR LUMINAIRE            N.T.S

A3

A1

A1

A1A1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5 1.0 2.7 2.3 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.6 1.0 2.6 2.5 0.9 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.6 1.0 2.5 3.7 1.7 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.9 1.7 3.8 2.7 1.2 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.8 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.8 2.9 2.7 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.8 2.7 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.6 2.2 2.6 1.8 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.9 2.7 2.4 1.9 1.8 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.6 1.3 0.7 0.6 1.4 2.0 1.5 1.4 1.7 2.0 2.1 1.8 1.9 2.1 2.0 1.8 2.0 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.0 2.5 2.0 1.3 1.5 1.4 0.6 0.6 1.3 1.3 0.7 0.6 1.1 0.9 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 3.3 3.7 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.9 1.2 4.6 5.1 4.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.3 1.4 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.0 0.1 0.0 0.5 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.4 0.9 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.4 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.1 1.2 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.7 0.8 1.3 2.5 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.3 1.5 1.3 1.7 2.6 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.4 2.3 1.4 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.1 2.2 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.7 0.8 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 4.7 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.7 4.8 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 1.6 5.3 5.6 4.2 1.7 1.4 0.8 0.7 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.6 7.9 0.8 1.2 1.6 4.7 5.6 5.8 1.9 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 0.0 1.9 2.3 1.6 1.2 1.3 2.2 1.6 0.9 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.4 2.0 13.5 1.7 1.4 2.2 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.3 1.0 0.8 1.7 2.5 2.1 5.7 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 1.2 5.4 1.4 1.6 3.5 1.2 1.3 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.3 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.2 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 1.0 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.5 1.9 4.0 1.4 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.9 4.3 0.7 1.3 35.0 1.2 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.6 2.5 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.7 2.1 1.4 1.2 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.6 7.9 15.4 2.2 0.7 4.6 2.2 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.8 0.3 0.8 7.0 0.6 0.8 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.2 1.1 0.8 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 1.2 1.5 1.8 2.1 2.0 1.8 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.8 2.1 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.8 1.9 2.2 2.1 1.6 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.5 1.1 1.6 2.2 2.9 2.4 1.8 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.6 2.2 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.0 1.1 0.9 1.2 1.5 1.6 2.6 2.4 1.4 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.6 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 4.5 1.4 2.0 1.0 1.8 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.0 0.9 1.9 2.1 1.9 1.8 2.0 2.1 1.2 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.4 0.3 3.1 33.3 6.1 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 8.5 13.6 2.0 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.3 5.1 1.9 1.2 26.0 0.8 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.8 0.2 0.3 0.6 1.6 2.0 1.2 2.3 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.0 2.4 1.5 1.6 3.2 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.7 4.4 1.3 2.0 1.7 7.7 0.8 0.6 1.1 3.1 4.0 5.4 1.3 1.5 2.1 1.8 1.7 2.0 2.1 1.1 5.1 2.1 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.7 5.6 6.0 3.8 1.4 1.9 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 1.6 1.5 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.7 2.0 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.3 2.0 5.8 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.3 1.0 1.6 2.2 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.1 1.2 6.1 0.9 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.0 1.2 2.6 2.3 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.6 1.6 1.3 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.0 1.8 2.3 2.2 1.8 1.7 2.0 2.4 1.9 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 1.2 1.6 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.8 1.9 1.3 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 5.6 3.8 5.5 1.0 1.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 0.9 2.2 5.4 4.9 0.0 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.4 1.6 5.5 5.2 1.8 1.8 0.7 1.0 1.4 0.7 1.1 2.0 1.5 5.7 5.6 1.0 1.6 1.6 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 1.2 1.9 0.9 0.5 1.1 2.1 6.1 5.7 1.8 1.9 0.8 0.8 1.4 0.7 0.9 1.9 1.5 5.9 5.8 1.5 1.8 5.7 6.0 1.8 1.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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